Below we see a general profit/loss calculation for a 250 GWh/year land based wind power facility
including sensitivity analyses. Initially we see the prerequisites and result. We have used data from
Elforsk report 11:26, a report that is regularly updated. It shows electricity production costs from
 different types of power plants, i.e., wind power.

4.1 General assumptions – Base Case
• All wind power stations are built all at once
• Unit size   3 MW
• Number of units   32 pcs
• Total installed capacity   96 MW
• Load factor   30 %
• Electrical production   252 GWh/year
• Investment   1.8 M€/MW (15 MSEK/MW)
• Total investment   169 M€ (1440 MSEK)
• Total OPEX   16.5 €/MWh (140 SEK/MWh)
• Inflation yearly   2 %
• Electrical price development above inflation  1 %
• Electrical price start value   53 €/MWh (450 SEK/MWh)
• Green cert price development above inflation  1 %
• Green cert price start value   21 €/MWh (175 SEK/MWh)
• Depreciation time   25 year
• WACC (Weighted Average Cost of Capital), post tax 6.2 % (post tax)

4.2 Result calculation Base Case
• Net present value (NPV)   26 M€ (225 MSEK)
• Nominal Internal Rate of Return (IRR) post tax  8.5 %
• Pay-off time   14 years

4.3 Sensitivity analysis

Case NPV (M€) IRR (%) Pay-off time
(year)

Base Case 26 8.5 14
Investment -10 % 40 10.0 12
Investment +10 % 13 7.2 17
Load factor +10 % 43 9.9 12
Load factor -10 % 10 7.1 17
OPEX -10 % 31 8.9 14
OPEX +10 % 22 8.1 15
El price +2 % above inflation 41 9.6 13
El price 0 % above inflation 14 7.5 16
Green cert price +2 % above inflation 30 8.8 14
Green cert price 0 % above inflation 23 8.2 14

Chart 4. Sensitivity analysis

62  | ESS Energy Design Report

4.4 Conclusions
The sensitivity analysis shows that factors as investment costs, load factor (the ratio of the actual
output of a power plant over a period of time and its potential output if it had operated at full name-
plate capacity the entire time), OPEX costs, electricity and green certificate prices have variable impacts
on NPV, IRR and pay-off time. The two most important factors are the investment costs and the load
factor.

ESS Energy Design Report |  63

5. Waste Heat From ESS To
District Heating System In Lund